
Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Advisor:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: 24 74792

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 17th December, 2015 at 9.45 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 S Bentley (Chair) Weetwood;
N Dawson Morley South;
C Dobson Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J Elliott Morley South;
C Gruen Bramley and Stanningley;
A Lamb Wetherby;
P Latty Guiseley and Rawdon;

A Ogilvie Beeston and Holbeck;
K Renshaw Ardsley and Robin Hood;

B Urry Roundhay;
F Venner Kirkstall;

Co-opted Members (Voting)
Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham - Church Representative (Church of England)
Vacancy - Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave - Parent Governor Representative (Special)

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative
Ms K Jan - Teacher Representative
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative
Ms T Kayani - Young Lives Leeds
Ms C Bewsher - Looked After Children and Care Leavers

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 12 NOVEMBER 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12 November 2015.

1 - 6

7  TARGETED YOUTH WORK - ANALYSIS OF 
PROVISION

To receive a report from the Director of Children’s 
Services presenting an analysis on targeted youth 
work from 1 April 2015 to 30 September 2015 via 
Infographics.

7 - 36

8  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES - BUDGET UPDATE 
PERIOD 7, 2015/16 - CLUSTER FUNDING AND 
BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2016/17 
CONSULTATION

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting information 
relating to the financial health of Children’s 
Services for period 7, 2015/16.

37 - 
92



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  PERFORMANCE UPDATE FOR APRIL TO 
SEPTEMBER 2015

To receive a report from the Director of Children’s 
Services providing a summary of performance 
information relating to the Children and Young 
People’s Plan, the emerging attainment results for 
the city, and the children’s social work service.

93 - 
126

10  THE FUTURE FOR SOCIAL AND EMOTIONAL 
MENTAL HEALTH (SEMH) EDUCATION 
PROVISION IN LEEDS

To consider a report from the Head of Learning 
Improvement updating the Scrutiny Board on a 
proposal to develop Social and Emotional Mental 
Health education provision in Leeds.

127 - 
144

11  WORK SCHEDULE

To agree the Board’s work schedule for the 
remainder of the municipal year.

145 - 
170

12  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 21 January 2016 at 9.45am 
(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.15am)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 17th December, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

THURSDAY, 12TH NOVEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors N Dawson, C Dobson, J Elliott, 
C Gruen, A Lamb, P Latty, A Ogilvie, 
K Renshaw, B Urry and F Venner

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave – Parent Governor Representative (SEN)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative
Ms C Bewsher – Looked After Children and Care Leavers

37 Late Items 

The Board received the following supplementary information that was 
subsequently made available on the Council’s website:

 Information and data previously submitted to the October Board 
meeting as part of the Inquiry into ‘Preparing for the Future, Supporting 
Special Educational Needs and Disabled Young People’. (Minute No. 
42 refers)

38 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

39 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Co-opted Members, Mrs S 
Hutchinson, Ms K Jan and Ms T Kayani.

40 Minutes - 15 October 2015 

RESOLVED – That subject to the inclusion of Mr E A Britten under Minute No. 
31, Apologies for Absence, the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 
2015 be approved as a correct record.

41 Matters arising 

The Chair reported on concerns raised at yesterday’s full Council about a 
recent letter that had been submitted by Ofsted to the Council’s Chief 
Executive, which not all Elected Members had been made aware of.  Nigel 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 17th December, 2015

Richardson, Director of Children’s Services, advised that a meeting had been 
requested with Ofsted to provide context to the information and data that had 
been submitted.  It was agreed that a copy of the letter together with the 
Council’s response would be circulated to the Board.

42 Scrutiny Inquiry - Preparing for the Future, Supporting Special 
Educational Needs and Disabled Young People 

 The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented information as part of the Board’s Inquiry into ‘Preparing for the 
Future, Supporting Special Educational Needs and Disabled Young People’.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Updated Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Action 
Plan

- School attendance by SEND children and young people in the 2014/15 
academic year

- Details of Personal Progress Courses
- Ofsted and Care Quality Commission (CQC) consultation: inspection of 

local area SEND arrangements
- Example of an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP)
- Outcomes from the ‘Make your Mark’ ballot

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 
Families)

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Barbara Newton, Head of Service (Complex Needs)
- Andrew Eastwood, Head of Service (Learning Improvement)
- John Ashton, Targeted Service Leader (SILC Cluster and JESS).

The key areas of discussion were:

 Clarification sought regarding the role of Empowering Parents 
Improving Choice (EPIC).  The Board was informed that EPIC was a 
forum aimed at encouraging parental involvement in decision making 
and was linked to the work of other parent groups.

 An acknowledgement of the different approaches used by SILCs and 
mainstream education providers in tackling attendance.  The Board 
was informed about the attendance OBA event conducted by the SILC 
Cluster. The Board also considered development of a SILC cluster 
approach and the need to strengthen links with other key services.

 The difficulties associated with developing a ‘one size fits all’ solution to 
improving attendance when 
[...]
ided.

43 Leeds Safeguarding Children Board - Annual Report 2014/15 

The Independent Chair of Leeds Safeguarding Children Board submitted a 
report which presented an executive summary of the Leeds Safeguarding 
Children Annual Report 2014/2015.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 
Families)

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Mark Peel, Independent Chair, Leeds Safeguarding Children Board
- Phil Coneron, Manager of Leeds Safeguarding Children Board.

The Board wished to place on record its thanks to Jane Held and Bryan 
Gocke for their hard work and positive contribution to the work of Leeds 
Safeguarding Children Board.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 17th December, 2015

The key areas of discussion were:

 Further work needed in terms of tracking transition from child and 
adolescent mental health services to adult mental health services.  

 The important role of adult focussed services in relation to 
safeguarding.

 Lessons learned from Serious Case Reviews, particularly through 
development of the learning improvement framework and joint working 
with partners.

 Engagement with children and young people. The Board was informed 
about the work of the Student Leeds Safeguarding Board, which was 
tackling some challenging issues, including do you know who you are 
talking to online and child sexual exploitation.

 An acknowledgement of the increased demand for targeted youth 
services.

 Further information and data requested about the impact of parental 
alcohol, drug and substance misuse on children.

 A suggestion that a further update be provided in approximately 6 
months’ time.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the information contained within the Leeds Safeguarding Children 
Board (LSCB) Annual Report, be noted.

(b) That a further update be provided before the end of the 2015/16 
municipal year.

(Councillor A Lamb left the meeting at 11.58pm, Councillor K Renshaw at 
12.02pm and Councillor Pat Latty at 12.10pm, during the consideration of this 
item.) 

44 Recommendation Tracking - Private Fostering 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
outlined the progress made from the Scrutiny Inquiry in relation to Private 
Fostering.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 
Families)

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Sarah Johal, Assistant Head of Service (Looked After Children).

The status of recommendations were agreed as follows:

 Recommendation 2 – Achieved
 Recommendation 3 – Achieved.

RESOLVED – That the above status of recommendations be approved.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 17th December, 2015

(Councillor B Urry left the meeting at 12.20pm at the conclusion of this item.)

45 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Adviser, presented the report.

The Board was provided with a brief update on potential agenda items for the 
December Board, including, BESD / SILC provision consultation and Targeted 
Youth Services.  It was suggested that due to demands on the Board’s 
workload that Board Members be provided with potential working group dates 
(up to the end of January) to consider the next session of the Board’s Inquiry 
into ‘Preparing for the Future, Supporting Special Educational Needs and 
Disabled Young People’.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the work schedule, as amended, be approved.
(b) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser suggests some potential working 

group dates (up to the end of January) to consider the next session of 
the Board’s Inquiry into ‘Preparing for the Future, Supporting Special 
Educational Needs and Disabled Young People’.

(c) That reference to health be included in the terms of reference for the 
Board’s Inquiry into ‘Preparing for the Future, Supporting Special 
Educational Needs and Disabled Young People’.

46 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 17 December 2015 at 9.45am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.15am)

(The meeting concluded at 12:30pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Director of Children’s Services 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children & Families) 

Date: 17th December 2015

Subject: Targeted Youth Work – Analysis of Provision 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Children and Families Scrutiny Board have requested an analysis of targeted 
youth work provision which is presented through infographics (see appendices) 

2. The infographics illustrate targeted youth work activity for six months (April 2015 to end 
of September 2015) and include details of 

 City wide summary of number of youth work sessions plus individual summary 
for each Community Committee

 Number of sessions delivered by individual youth work providers 

 Priorities for each session centred on priorities in Childrens& Young Peoples 
plan (CYPP)

 Total number of individual young people who have attended targeted youth 
work sessions.

 Age range of young people 

 Numbers of young people who have attended youth work sessions across each 
ward 

Report author:  Andrea Richardson 
Tel:  83605

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Recommendations

3. Scrutiny Board are requested to:

 note and comment on the content of this report and appended infographics; and

 establish a working group with Children’s Services t
[...]
 of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services)

Date: 17 December 2015

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring Children’s Services- Budget Update Period 7 
2015/16, Cluster Funding and Budget Proposals for 2016/17 Consultation

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) resolved to consider the budget of 
Children’s Services at appropriate intervals. This is reflected in the work programme 
of the Scrutiny Board 2015/16. The purpose of this report is to provide Board 
Members with information with regard to the financial health of Children’s Services for 
period 7 (appendix A). Updated information for period 7 will be considered at the 
Executive Board on the 16 December 2015.  

2. Initial budget proposals for 2015/16 are also due to be considered at the Executive 
Board meeting on 16 December 2015, when the Board is expected to refer the 
proposals to Scrutiny. The sections of the report relevant to this Scrutiny Board’s 
portfolio are attached (appendix B).  

3. The Scrutiny Board will have the opportunity at its meeting to raise any specific 
questions with regard to budget proposals that fall within its portfolio area. Any 
conclusions, observations and recommendations that are made by Scrutiny Board 
(Children’s Services) will be fed back to Executive Board prior to full Council.

4. In October 2015 the DfE confirmed that Leeds will be able to continue to top slice the 
Dedicated Schools Grant for clusters for one further year in 2016-17. Specifically the 
DfE’s recommendation said:

Report author:  Sandra Pentelow
Tel:  24 74792

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



‘Leeds may continue to retain centrally £5.2m of DSG to support the children and 
families trust board locality working ‘cluster’ model. This is conditional on the authority 
developing a plan to delegate as much as possible through the formula in the future 
so that schools are able to pool budgets to purchase the service through individual 
agreement rather than top slicing DSG from the next financial year”. 

Further work is required to develop a new sustainable funding model.  Children’s 
Services will with Schools Forum produce proposals for schools and governors about 
how we can continue to develop and fund the cluster working model.

 
5. The directorate’s Head of Finance have been invited to present the budget 

information and address any further questions from the Board. 

Recommendations

6. Members are asked to:

a. note the financial position of Children’s Services for period 7 2015/16 and 
Cluster funding arrangements.

b. consider the initial 2016/17 budget proposals relevant to the Scrutiny Board’s 
portfolio and provide relevant comment and recommendations. 

Background documents 

7. None1

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 38



Report of the Deputy Chief Executive

Report to Executive Board   

Date: 16th December 2015

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring 2015/16 – Month 7

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Ex
[...]
d
26/11/15

7. Publishing
Though all key decisions are required to give due regard to equality the council only 
publishes those related to Executive Board, Full Council, Key Delegated Decisions or 
a Significant Operational Decision. 

A copy of this equality screening should be attached as an appendix to the decision 
making report: 

 Governance Services will publish those relating to Executive Board and Full 
Council.

 The appropriate directorate will publish those relating to Delegated Decisions and 
Significant Operational Decisions. 

 A copy of all other equality screenings that are not to be published should be sent 
to equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk  for record.

Complete the appropriate section below with the date the report and attached screening 
was sent:
For Executive Board or Full Council – sent to 
Governance Services 

Date sent: 7/12/15

For Delegated Decisions or Significant Operational 
Decisions – sent to appropriate Directorate

Date sent:

All other decisions – sent to  
equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk

Date sent:

Page 92

mailto:equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk


1

Report of Director of Children’s Services

Report to Children’s Services Scrutiny Board

Date: 17 December 2015

Subject: Performance update for April to September 2015

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: n/a

Appendix number: n/a

Summary of main issues 

1 This report provides a summary of performance information relating to the 
Children and Young People’s Plan, the emerging attainment results for the city, 
and the children’s social work service.

Recommendations

2 Members are recommended to:

 Consider and comment on the most recent perfor
[...]
 held on Wednesday, 16th December, 2015

prove acceptable to the Council. It is considered that whilst there may 
be a public interest in disclosure, much of this information will be 
publicly available from the Land Registry following completion of this 
transaction and consequently the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing this information at 
this point in time. 

77 Late Items 
There were no late items as such, however, prior to the meeting, Board 
Members were provided with correspondence for their consideration which 
had been received from interested parties in respect of agenda item 7 entitled, 
‘South Bank Regeneration’ (Minute No. 81 refers).

78 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however:

 In relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Capital Programme Quarter 2 
Update 2015-19’, Councillor Yeadon drew the Board’s attention to her 
position on the Leeds Grand Theatre and Opera House Board of 
Management (Minute No. 82 refers); and

 In relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Learning Disability Day Service 
Modernisation’, Councillor Golton drew the Board’s attention to his 
position as Board Member of Aspire Community Benefit Society 
Limited (Minute No. 90 refers).

79 Minutes 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st October 
2015 be approved as a correct record.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND COMMUNITY SAFETY

80 Recycling Strategy Review 
Further to Minute No. 144, 14th December 2011, the Director of Environment 
and Housing submitted a report providing an update on the Council’s 
recycling strategy and which sought approval to revise the Council’s 
household waste recycling targets in the light of current financial pressures 
and market related factors, and to bring them in line with current EU and 
national targets. In addition, the report also set out a strategy for ensuring a 
continued improv
[...]
ner West  (Dec 2015)
	GTYW Highlight Report-  Outer East  (Dec 2015)
	GTYW Highlight Report-  Outer North East (Dec 2015)
	GTYW Highlight Report-  Outer North West (Dec 2015)
	GTYW Highlight Report-  Outer South (Dec 2015)
	GTYW Highlight Report-  Outer West (Dec 2015)
	App 12 CYPP15Area Partnership plan3 WORD

	8 Financial Health Monitoring Children's Services - Budget Update Period 7, 2015/16 - Cluster Funding and Budget Proposals for 2016/17 Consultation
	Period 7 report
	IBP 2016-17 (Exec Board) CS app2

	9 Performance update for April to September 2015
	10 The future for Social and Emotional Mental Health (SEMH) education provision in Leeds
	Appendix 1 SEMH paper Exec Board Nov 15 FINAL EB
	Appendix 2 EDCI screening form SEMH

	11 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule Dec15
	work schedule - exec. board minutes




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 21st January, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

THURSDAY, 17TH DECEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors N Dawson, C Dobson, J Elliott, 
B Flynn, C Gruen, P Latty, A Ogilvie, B Urry 
and F Venner

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave – Parent Governor Representative (SEN)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Mrs S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative
Ms K Jan – Teacher Representative
Ms T Kayani – Young Lives Leeds

47 Late Items 

There were no late items.

48 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however in relation to agenda item 7, Targeted Youth Work – Analysis of 
Provision, Ms T Kayani drew the Board’s attention to the fact that she was 
employed by an organisation that was involved with the provision of targeted 
youth services. (Minute no. 51 refers)

49 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor A Lamb and Co-opted 
Members, Mr A Graham and Ms C Bewsher.  Notification was received that 
Councillor B Flynn was to substitute for Councillor A Lamb.

50 Minutes - 12 November 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

51 Targeted Youth Work - Analysis of Provision 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which presented an 
analysis on targeted youth work from 1 April 2015 to 30 September 2015.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 21st January, 2016

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Board Member (Children and 
Families)

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 
Families)

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Paul Brennan, Deputy Director of Children’s Services (Learning)
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business 

Support)
- Andrea Richardson, Head of Service (Learning for Life)
- Jean Ellison, Youth Offer Lead, Children’s Services.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Clarification sought in terms of outcomes.  The Board was advised that 
a more detailed report in relation to targeted youth services was being 
presented to the Schools Forum in January 2016.   The Board asked to 
receive a copy of the report.

 The challenges associated with maintaining a diminished resource and 
the need to develop a more holistic approach to youth services.

 The important role of young people in relation to the delivery of youth 
service provision.

 The varying levels of provision in different areas of the city. 
 The difficulties interpreting some information in the report. The Board 

was advised that the level of provision was based on the number of 
young people and deprivation in the area. 

 The importance of joined up working with schools and voluntary sector 
providers, particularly in relation to ensuring consistency of provision 
across the city.

 Clarification sought about the measures used to monitor the quality of 
provision.  The Board was advised that financial pressures had 
impacted on quality assurance analysis, although reporting still existed 
through Community Committees and an increased use of Clusters.  
Feedback was provided as part of outcome based accountability 
framework.

 The value of youth work to support education and the types of 
outcomes that schools required. Concern was expressed about the risk 
of diluting provision. 

RESOLVED –

(a) That the contents of the report be noted.
(b) That the Board receives a copy of the report on targeted youth 

services, which is being presented to the Schools Forum in January 
2016.

(c) That the Scrutiny Board considers if a further piece of scrutiny work be 
undertaken on the overall youth offer in Leeds following receipt of the 
report on Universal Activities Funding in January 2016.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 21st January, 2016

(Councillor A Ogilvie joined the meeting at 10.00am during the consideration 
of this item.)

(Mrs S Hutchinson left the meeting at 10.30am during the consideration of this 
item.)

52 Financial Health Monitoring Children's Services - Budget Update Period 
7, 2015/16 - Cluster Funding and Budget Proposals for 2016/17 
Consultation 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented information in relation to the financial health of Children’s Services 
for period 7, 2015/16.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Report to Executive Board on 16 December 2015, Financial Health 
Monitoring 2015/16 and Children’s Services Financial Dashboard

- Report to Executive Board on 16 December 2015, Initial Budget 
Proposals for 2016/17.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Board Member (Children and 
Families)

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 
Families)

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Paul Brennan, Deputy Director of Children’s Services (Learning)
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business 

Support)
- John Bywater, Head of Finance (Children’s Services). 

The key areas of discussion were:

 The projected year end overspend for 2015/16 and the challenging 
budget proposals for 2015/16.

 An update on demand pressures, particularly in relation to children 
looked after, special education needs transport and a rise in the 
number of young people that required education outside the city.

 An overview of income to be delivered, including the risk of assumed 
income from schools and health service.

 Significant concern regarding the changing role of local authorities in 
relation to future funding of education and cluster funding 
arrangements.

 Clarification provided regarding work being undertaken by clusters and 
health colleagues in relation to CAHMS and TAMHS provision.  



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 21st January, 2016

RESOLVED – 

(a) The Board notes the financial position of Children’s Services for period 
7, 2015/16 and Cluster funding arrangements

(b) The Board notes the initial 2016/17 budget proposals in relation to 
Children’s Services without comment for Executive Board or Full 
Council.

53 Performance update for April to September 2015 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided a 
summary of performance information in relation to the Children and Young 
People’s Plan (CYPP), the emerging attainment results for the city, and the 
children’s social work service.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Indicator performance for the CYPP indicators as at the end of 
September 2015

- CYPP key indicator dashboard – city level: September 2015
- Safeguarding, specialist and targeted services: September 2015 – 

monthly practice improvement report.  

The following representatives were in attendance:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Board Member (Children and 
Families)

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 
Families)

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Paul Brennan, Deputy Director of Children’s Services (Learning)
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business 

Support)
- Peter Storrie, Head of Service (Performance Management and 

Improvement)
- Chris Hudson, Principal Performance Officer, Children’s Services.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Acknowledgement of progress made in relation to a reduction in 
teenage conceptions and NEETs.

 Concern about an increase in fixed term exclusions.  The Board was 
advised that this was also a national issue.

 A suggestion that permanent exclusions be included as part of future 
performance reporting updates.

 An update on correspondence submitted by Ofsted to Leeds City 
Council, in relation to primary standards.  The Board was advised that 
assurances had been provided regarding the improvement measures 
in place.  



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 21st January, 2016

 The varying levels of children and young people that spoke English as 
an additional language and the associated challenges this presented 
schools. 

 The different methodologies to be employed in educational 
establishments to monitor levels of progress.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted
(b) That permanent exclusions be included as part of future performance 

reporting updates.

(Ms K Jan left the meeting at 11.50am during the consideration of this item.)

54 The future for Social and Emotional Mental Health (SEMH) education 
provision in Leeds 

The Head of Learning Improvement submitted a report which updated the 
Board on a proposal to develop Social and Emotional Mental Health provision 
in Leeds.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Report to Executive Board on 18 November 2015, The future for Social 
and Emotional Mental Health (SEMH) education provision in Leeds.

The following representatives were in attendance:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Board Member (Children and 
Families)

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 
Families)

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Paul Brennan, Deputy Director of Children’s Services (Learning)
- Andrew Eastwood, Head of Service (Learning Improvement)
- Viv Buckland, Head of Service  (Learning Systems).

The key areas of discussion were:

 An update on recent progress regarding the development of Wellspring 
Academy Trust to replace Elmete Wood SILC. The Board was advised 
that strong links between the trust and the local authority would be in 
place. 

 Clarification sought regarding the ratio applied to teaching, learning 
and behavioural support provision and the child.  The Board was 
advised that the ratio was dependent on the needs of the child.

 The importance of effective governance arrangements, particularly in 
terms of regular reporting to Children’s Trust Board and Children’s 
Scrutiny Board.  



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 21st January, 2016

 A suggestion that the Board undertakes a review of provision in the 
2016/17 municipal year.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted
(b) That the Board undertakes a review of provision in the 2016/17 

municipal year.

55 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

RESOLVED – That the work schedule be approved.

56 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 21 January 2016 at 9.45am with a pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.15am.

(The meeting concluded at 12.40pm)


